GOVERNOR OF MISSOTURI

JeEFFERSON CITY
JEREMIAH W.(JAY)NIXON P.O. Box 720
GOVERNOR 35102 (379) 751-3222
June 25, 2009

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Herewith I return to you Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for
House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10 entitled:

AN ACT

To appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Mental Health, the Board of Public Buildings, the Department of
Health and Senior Services, and the several divisions and programs thereof, the
Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee to be expended only as provided in
Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, for the period beginning
July 1, 2009 and ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10.005

I'hereby veto $62,969 Federal Funds that would replace the 10% administrative general revenue
core reduction. These funds are not needed for the efficient administration of programs and a
veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Personal Service by $34,618 from $71,976 to $37,358 Federal Funds.
Expense and Equipment by $28,351 from $104,574 to $76,223 Federal Funds.
From $176,550 to $113,581 in total from Federal Funds.

From $756,848 to $693,879 in total for the section.

WWW,20VErNor.mo.gov



Section 10.200

I hereby veto $92,410 Federal Funds that would replace the 10% administrative general revenue
core reduction. These funds are not needed for the efficient administration of programs and a
veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Expense and Equipment by $92,410 from $459,011 to $366,601 Federal Funds.
From $1,063,298 to $970,888 in total from Federal Funds.
From $2,415,010 to $2,322,600 in total for the section.

Section 10.215

I hereby veto $30,000 General Revenue Fund for Boone County Legal Fees. These funds are
unable to be expended because they do not qualify under Section 56.700, RSMo.

For distribution through the Office of Administration to counties pursuant to Section 56.700,
RSMo by $30,000 from $162,550 to $132,550 General Revenue Fund.

From $936,649 to $906,649 in total from General Revenue Fund.

From $936,649 to $906,649 in total for the section.

Section 10.400

I hereby veto $58,655 Federal Funds that would replace the 10% administrative general revenue
core reduction. These funds are not needed for the efficient administration of programs and a
veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Expense and Equipment by $58,655 from $122,536 to $63,881 Federal Funds.
From $425,545 to $366,890 in total from Federal Funds.
From $2,237,196 to $2,178,541 in total for the section.

Section 10.660

I hereby veto $500,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for Area Health Education Centers.
Given the revenue shortfall, limited resources need to be focused on essential services and a veto
of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

From $1,000,000 to $500,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $5,535,224 to $5,035,224 in total for the section.

Section 10.675

I hereby veto $24,576 General Revenue Fund for a Medical Laboratory Technician at the Poplar
Bluff satellite laboratory. These funds are not needed for the efficient administration of
programs and a veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment by $24,576 from $2,330,804 to $2,306,228
General Revenue Fund. '
From $9,553,309 to $9,528,733 in total for the section.




On June 23, 2009 I approved said Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Committee
Substitute for House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10 except for those items
specifically vetoed and not approved.

remiah W, fJay) Nixon
Governor




